
 

 
 
2017 Edition 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

But those who wait on The LORD  
shall renew their strength; 

They shall mount up with wings like eagles, 
They shall run and not be weary, 

They shall walk and not faint.” 
                                                           ISAIAH 40:31 

  

  

  

Parent and  

Student  

Handbook  
  

  

  

  

  

   

  

  

376 South Green Valley Road 

Watsonville, Ca. 95076 

831-724-6505 

www.gvcs.org        gvcs@greenvalleyschool.org 
  

 



 

 
 
2017 Edition 

Table of Contents: Parent and Student Handbook 

 
Vision Statement ..............................................................................................................................1 
Mission Statement ............................................................................................................................1 

Core Value Statement ......................................................................................................................2 

Historical Sketch ..............................................................................................................................2 

Objectives and Goals .......................................................................................................................2 

Overall Objectives ...............................................................................................................2 

Academic Objectives ...........................................................................................................3 

Expected School-wide Learning Results .............................................................................3 

Statement of Faith ............................................................................................................................4 

Doctrinal Statement .........................................................................................................................4 

Statement of Philosophy ..................................................................................................................4 

View of God .........................................................................................................................5 

View of Man ........................................................................................................................5 

View of Truth .......................................................................................................................5 

View of Education ...............................................................................................................5 

View of Educational Responsibility ....................................................................................6 

Admission:  Re-Enrollment.............................................................................................................6 

             New Student Screening …………………………………………………………………. 6 

             Enrollment Fees ..................................................................................................................7 

Student Withdrawal  ........................................................................................................................7 

School Expectations of Students ......................................................................................................7 

Partnering With Parents ...................................................................................................................8 

 

Four Programs of Green Valley Christian School ......................................................................8 

Green Valley Christian School ........................................................................................................8 

Green Valley Christian Home School..............................................................................................9 

Green Valley Christian Preschool ....................................................................................................9 

Green Valley Christian Extended Care ............................................................................................9 

Hours of Operation ..............................................................................................................9 

Emergency Care ...................................................................................................................9 

Schedule Change /Withdrawal ...........................................................................................10 

Fees ....................................................................................................................................10 

 

School Policies ..............................................................................................................................10 

Attendance .....................................................................................................................................10 

Absences, Written Verification ..........................................................................................10 

Make-up Work/Absences...................................................................................................10 

Vacations/Trips ..................................................................................................................11 

Tardiness ............................................................................................................................11 

Early Pick-up .....................................................................................................................11 

Insurance ........................................................................................................................................11 

Emergency Kits ..............................................................................................................................11  

      

Health .............................................................................................................................................12 

Medical Appointments/Emergency ...................................................................................12



 

 
 
2017 Edition 

 

Allergies/Special Health Needs .........................................................................................12 

Immunizations....................................................................................................................12 

Medical Policy ...............................................................................................................................13 

Medication Policy ..........................................................................................................................13 

Physician-Prescribed Medication.......................................................................................13 

Non-Prescription Medication.............................................................................................13 

Dress & Appearance Code .............................................................................................................13 

 For Girls............................................................................................................................ 14 

 For Boys............................................................................................................................ 15 

Visitors ...........................................................................................................................................15 

     Student Visitors........ ..........................................................................................................15 

 

Academic Policies .........................................................................................................................16 

Curriculum .....................................................................................................................................16 

Homework......................................................................................................................................16 

Independent Reading Guidelines...................................................................................................17 

Academic Probation/Retention......................................................................................................17 

Eighth Grade Graduation Requirement.........................................................................................17 

Report Cards ..................................................................................................................................18 

Grading Standards ..........................................................................................................................18 

Awards ...........................................................................................................................................20 

Standardized Testing ......................................................................................................................20 

Placement .......................................................................................................................................20 

 

Student Discipline Policies ..........................................................................................................21 

Detention ........................................................................................................................................21 

Suspension and Expulsion .............................................................................................................21 

Probation ........................................................................................................................................22 

Classroom Management.................................................................................................................22 

Student Sexual Harassment Policy ................................................................................................22 

 

Student Activities .........................................................................................................................23 

Praise & Worship ...........................................................................................................................23 

Field Trips ......................................................................................................................................23 

Music..............................................................................................................................................23 

Special Days...................................................................................................................................23 

Parties ........................................................................................................................................... 24 

Multiple Intelligence Events ..........................................................................................................24 

Field Day ........................................................................................................................................24 

Soquel International Games ...........................................................................................................24 

Spiritual Emphasis Camp ...............................................................................................................24 

After School Activities/Sports .......................................................................................................24



 

 
 

Miscellaneous................................................................................................................................25 

Lunch.............................................................................................................................................25 

Meal/Milk Tickets ..........................................................................................................................25 

Lunches from Home ......................................................................................................................25 

School Pictures...............................................................................................................................25 

Lost-and-Found ..............................................................................................................................26 

Fire, Earthquake and Emergency Drills .........................................................................................26 

Safety .............................................................................................................................................26 

Traffic/Car Pool/Dismissal ............................................................................................................26 

School Newsletter......................................................................................................................... 26 

 

Support Services...………………………………………………………………………………27 

Learning Assistance ...........................................................................................................27 

 

Rules and Regulations .................................................................................................................27 

General Rules .................................................................................................................................27 

In Building .....................................................................................................................................28 

Lunch Room Behavior ...................................................................................................................28 

Walking/Riding Bicycles ...............................................................................................................28 

Toys................................................................................................................................................28 

Recess ............................................................................................................................................28 

Telephone Calls .............................................................................................................................28 

Cell Phones ....................................................................................................................................29 

Electronic Devices ........................................................................................................................ 29 

 

Financial Policy ............................................................................................................................29 

Annual Tuition ...............................................................................................................................29 

Payments ........................................................................................................................................29 

Past Due Accounts .........................................................................................................................29 

Tuition Agreement .........................................................................................................................30 

 

Parent Involvement ......................................................................................................................30 

S.W.A.T.T. .....................................................................................................................................30 

Parent Concerns and Input .............................................................................................................31 

How Parents Can Help Their Children ..........................................................................................32 

A Life In Your Hands .................................................................................................................. 33 

 

A Church Ministry ......................................................................................................................33 

 

Index .............................................................................................................................................34 

 

 

 

 

 



 

   1 
 

Green Valley Christian School 

Parent and Student Handbook 

 

And you shall love the Lord your God with all your heart, and with all your soul, and 

with all your mind, and with all your strength: This is the first commandment.   

The second is this: Love your neighbor as yourself.   

     There is no commandment greater than these.                
  Mark 12:30-31 

 

 

 Vision Statement 

 

Green Valley Christian School seeks to graduate students of character that are rooted in 

Jesus Christ. (Love the Lord your God with all your heart and soul). 

 

Green Valley Christian School seeks to develop students of wisdom and competence by 

investing in academic excellence which results in transformed thinking as Christians. 

(Love God with all your mind and with all your strength). 

 

Green Valley Christian School seeks to encourage service to our community with joy in 

the name of Jesus.  (Love, your neighbor as yourself. There is no commandment greater 

than this). 

 

 

Mission Statement 

 

Green Valley Christian School exists to honor God by:     

Bringing children to Jesus Christ. 

Matthew 18:1-6; 10-11 

Discipling to Christ-like maturity in character and wisdom. 

Matthew 28:16-20 

Equipping for life-long Christian service by honoring individual giftedness. 

Mark 10:45, Ephesians 2:10 

Educating academically for competence in life development. 

Colossians 1:9-10 

Encouraging the family unit. 

Luke 1:17, Ephesians 6:1, 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

   2 
 

Core Value Statement 

 

Our core value at Green Valley Christian School is to glorify God (Mark 12:30, 31) by 

intentional commitment to help our students be: 

Followers of Christ - Individuals who encounter and relate a personal faith experience in 

Jesus Christ. 

Persons of Character - Individuals who learn how to distinguish what is right from 

wrong by understanding the character of Christ and reflecting Him in their choices. 

Celebrators of Giftedness - Individuals who know, understand, appreciate, and use their 

unique giftedness from God to help others. 

Learners and Thinkers - Individuals who use a variety of effective study and thinking 

skills, evaluate progress, work cooperatively, understand elements of and the value of 

learning, and are able to transfer and apply knowledge in all subject matters at grade level 

or above. 

Children Who Honor Their Parents - Individuals who learn and demonstrate 

appreciation and thanksgiving for their family. 

 

Historical Sketch 

 

Green Valley Christian School is a ministry of Green Valley Christian Center. It began as a 

preschool in 1970 and has since added kindergarten through eighth grade. The school moved into 

its present facility in 1977. The school board consists of members of Green Valley Christian 

Center and meets at regularly scheduled times. 

 

Objectives and Goals 

 

Green Valley Christian School is a ministry of Green Valley Christian Center. Green Valley 

Christian School was established to provide children, during their formative years in life, with a 

strong Christ-centered education under the guidance and example of trained, dedicated, loving 

Christian teachers. We believe that Christianity is relevant to every area of life and that we have 

a responsibility to train each child entrusted to our care in all areas of life: academically, 

spiritually, physically, and socially. Proverbs 22:6 instructs us to train up a child in the way he 

should go and when he is old he will not turn from it. Children are imitators and will be 

influenced by the consistent Christian testimony of our staff. 

 

Overall Objectives 
 

  To encourage students to receive Jesus Christ as their personal Savior and encourage an 

            ever-deepening commitment to walk close to Him throughout their entire lives. 

  To teach students that the Bible is the only Word of God. 

  To teach students what the Bible says and how to study it for themselves. 

  To encourage students to be openhearted and Christ-like in character. 

  To teach students Biblical standards of morality and of ethics as absolute truth, not as 

            relative truth. 

  To teach students God’s standards are for our good in this present life. 

  To instill in students the need to care for the souls and for the human welfare of others. 
       



 

   3 
 

  To teach students how to pray and encourage the practice of prayer in personal devotional  

            times or when with a group. 

  To teach students involvement with world missions. 

  To teach students Biblical concepts of the family. 

  To teach students how to relate to non-Christians and to Christians who hold differing    

            views. 

  To teach students the importance of the local church and personal commitment to it. 

  To instruct students how to live as Christians in this present world, being in the world but 

            not of the world. 

  To teach students to be discerning and wise by seeing all of life from a Biblical  

            viewpoint. 

 

 Academic Objectives 
 

  To teach each student to exercise all of his/her abilities while studying and participating 

            in activities. 

  To teach students knowledge, skills, and learning techniques necessary for higher 

            education and for occupational competence. 

  To teach students to think for themselves and to stand up for their convictions under 

            pressure. 

  To teach students communication skills, creative skills, and an appreciation of the fine 

            arts. 

  To teach students to work independently and cooperatively. 

  To encourage students to be involved in wholesome, lifelong physical and mental 

            recreation. 

  To teach students our American heritage and current problems facing our country and the 

            world. 

  To encourage students in civic responsibilities. 

 

 Expected School-wide Learning Results 

 

 Green Valley Christian School students will be: 
1. Followers of Christ: individuals who encounter and relate a personal faith experience in 

Jesus Christ. 
2. Persons of Character: individuals who learn how to distinguish what is right from 

wrong by understanding the character of Christ and reflecting Him in their choices. 
3. Celebrators of Giftedness: individuals who know, understand, appreciate, and 

use their unique giftedness from God to help others. 

4.   Learners and Thinkers: individuals who use a variety of effective study and 

thinking skills, evaluate progress, work cooperatively, understand the elements 

and the value of learning, and are able to transfer and apply knowledge in all 

subject matters at grade level or above. 

5. Children Who Honor Their Parents: individuals who learn, as well as, 

demonstrate appreciation and thanksgiving for their family. 



 

 

4 

Statement of Faith 

 

We believe in the deity of Jesus Christ and the inspiration and authority of the written Word. Our 

entire curriculum is taught within the context of a world-view that the God of the Bible is the 

Creator of all the universe. We require a study of the Scriptures and absolutes of truth, integrity, 

and honor are reemphasized in every phase of school life. Jesus Christ is exalted in academics as 

well as in worship and is given preeminence over all affairs of the school. We believe that the 

Christian philosophy of life is the pervasive core of all human knowledge and experience. 

 

Doctrinal Statement 

 

We believe that the Bible is the infallible, verbally-inspired Word of God and that it is, therefore, 

our final authority in matters of faith and practice. 

 

We believe in the eternally existing triune of God: Father, Son, and Holy Spirit. 

 

We believe in the deity of Jesus Christ, in His virgin birth, in His sinless life, in His miracles, in 

His vicarious and atoning death through His shed blood, in His bodily resurrection, and in His 

ascension to the right hand of the Father, where He now acts as Mediator and Advocate. 

 

We believe in the personal, imminent return of our Lord Jesus Christ for His own, in His later 

return in power and glory with His own to reign in righteousness over the earth, and in the 

resurrection of both the saved and the lost: they that are saved unto the resurrection of life and 

they that are lost unto the resurrection of damnation. 

 

We believe that Heaven is the place of eternal blessedness for the saved and that hell is the place 

of eternal conscious punishment for the lost. 

 

We believe that regeneration by the Holy Spirit is absolutely essential for the salvation of lost 

and sinful men and that all who receive the Lord Jesus Christ by faith are born again and become 

the children of God. 

 

Statement of Philosophy 

 

The concepts of Green Valley Christian School’s philosophy of education are derived from the 

Bible and include the following: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

5 

View of God 
 

God is an eternal, personal being of absolute knowledge, power, goodness, and righteousness. He 

is the ultimate reality, the source of all truth. Jesus Christ, God’s only Son, is Creator, Designer, 

and Preserver of all things. In Him the entire universe has its origin, energy, control, and final 

destiny. This relation between God and the world is expressed in John 1:3,10,14; Colossians 

1:16-17; and Romans 11:36. Jesus Christ is no less than God, the Eternal Father, who came to 

earth as a man and continues to be both God and perfect man. 

 

     View of Man 

 

Man came into being by direct action of the Creator and is unique among all the creatures. Man 

bears the image of God in that he has a soul, the ability to communicate with God, and the power 

of moral choice. Man’s purpose is to glorify God and subdue and hold dominion over the earth 

(Genesis 1:28).  Man, by deliberate choice, became estranged from God, his divine image 

marred; he became morally depraved and in need of redemption. This redemption is provided by 

God only through the life, death, and resurrection of Jesus Christ (Acts 4:12, 1 Timothy 2:5-6). 

   

View of Truth 
 

Truth is centered in Christ (John 14:6, Colossians 2:3). This gives truth unity. Integrated by Jesus 

Christ, all its parts are meaningfully related to each other and to Him (Colossians 2:17). God 

communicates truth to man through revelation that is both general, as revealed in nature, and 

supernatural, as revealed in the Bible and through Jesus Christ (Romans 1:20, 2 Timothy 3:16). 

   

 We believe that regenerated man can receive and perceive truth. His senses lead to empirical 

truth, his reason gives him a grasp of the more abstract form of the truth, and faith inspired by 

the Holy Spirit and God’s Word gives him an insight into the meaning of truth. All truth, rightly 

perceived, is God’s truth and cannot properly be separated from Jesus Christ. Because God is 

central and has made Himself known through revelation, education must create an awareness of 

God’s manifestations. We believe that all curricular content must be related to God and that the 

revelation of God becomes the heart of the curriculum if it is to be in harmony with the truth. 

The most important agent in this revelation is the Holy Spirit.    

 

View of Education 
 

We believe that education is the process of directing human development toward Godliness in 

character and action. In this sense, education prepares students to view life from God’s point of 

view and becomes the communication of life from the living to the living. In this process, the 

Christian school is an extension of the Christian home. Effective Christian education requires a 

Christ-like teacher and a receptive student. Christian education prepares a student for a life of 

Christian commitment and service. 

  

 



 

 

6 

View of Educational Responsibility 

 

Only two institutions have been awarded life training responsibilities in Scripture: the home and 

the church. God has given the primary responsibility for discipline and instruction of children to 

parents (Deuteronomy 6:6-7). They are to train each child by example and precept in God’s truth 

and in practical Christian living. The father, under God’s direction, has this major responsibility 

as he and his wife train each child in the ways of the Lord (Ephesians 6:4; Proverbs 22:6). We 

believe parents delegate to Green Valley Christian School the authority to join with them in this 

teaching process during the school day. Green Valley Christian School takes the position of a 

training tool for parents and agrees to assist, but not supplant, parents in the teaching of children 

and in training for Christian character development. 

 

Admission and/or Re-Enrollment 
 

Students are admitted on the basis of their school academic performance, character, ability to get 

along with their peers, and their ability to fit into Green Valley Christian School’s programs.   

 

Enrollment at Green Valley Christian School is a privilege, not a right.  Please understand that 

Green Valley Christian School wants high standards for its students and expects conformity to 

the school’s standards.  Admission and/or re-enrollment may be denied if Green Valley 

determines that a child has not met these standards.   

 

Green Valley Christian School admits students of any race, color, national or ethnic origin to all 

rights, privileges, programs, and activities made available to students in the school. It does not 

discriminate on the basis of race, color, national or ethnic origin in administration of its 

educational policies, administration policies, or in any other school-administered programs. 

 

Application forms are available in the school office.  Also required are copies of the student’s 

most recent report card, test scores, reference forms, and immunization records. Admission of 

new students to Green Valley will require an interview with the principal.  A non-refundable 

annual enrollment fee will be required immediately upon notification of acceptance.  

  

Students who are already in attendance will be evaluated for re-enrollment based upon the same 

criteria and whether they have maintained the standards of the school while enrolled at Green 

Valley Christian School.   

 

New Student Enrollment 
 

All new kindergarten students must be five years old by August 31
st
 of the school year before 

entrance is granted to kindergarten. 

 

All new first grade students must submit a kindergarten report card, verifying readiness for first 

grade and must be six years old by August 31
st
 of the enrolling school year. 



 

 

7 

New students in grades two through eight must submit testing scores from a standardized test.  If 

these scores, and/or report card grades, are questionable, school personnel will determine the 

appropriate grade placement of the enrolling student and whether GVCS can provide services for 

the student. 
 

Enrollment fees are non-refundable 
 

Enrollment/re-enrollment fees are required yearly, they are non-refundable.  

 

Withdrawal from Attendance 
 

If a student is being withdrawn from enrollment during the school year, parents are to notify the 

school office and complete a Student Withdrawal Form.   

   

School Expectations of Students 

 

All students enrolled in Green Valley Christian School are expected to come with a heart and 

desire bent towards learning (as opposed to play or disruption). Green Valley Christian School 

expects students to arrive demonstrating and practicing character traits such as: 
 
Alertness 

Attentiveness 

Availability 

Benevolence 

Boldness 

Cautiousness 

Compassion 

Contentment 

Creativity 

Decisiveness 

 
Deference 

Dependability 

Determination 

Diligence 

Discernment 

Discretion 

Endurance 

Enthusiasm 

Faith 

Flexibility 

 
Forgiveness 

Generosity 

Gentleness 

Gratefulness 

Honor 

Hospitality 

Humility 

Initiative 

Joyfulness 

Justice 

 
Loyalty 

Meekness 

Obedience 

Orderliness 

Patience 

Persuasiveness 

Punctuality 

Resourcefulness 

Responsibility 

Security 

 
Self-Control 

Sensitivity 

Sincerity 

Thoroughness 

Thriftiness 

Tolerance 

Truthfulness 

Virtue 

Wisdom 

 

It is crucial that all students understand school is a place where learning is to be taken seriously.  

GVCS seeks to develop the heart, soul, mind and body. It seeks to develop competence, 

character, and community.  Should a student choose to continually distract others, waste valuable 

classroom time, show irresponsibility in completing homework or class assignments, resist 

compliance with the teacher, and/or rob others of the learning and teaching experience, his/her 

enrollment at Green Valley Christian School will be terminated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

8 

 

Partnering with Parents 

 

We love our parents and the staff of Green Valley Christian School desires to work with and 

support our parents.   We have a parent service opportunity called S.W.A.T.T. (Service With A 

Terrific Touch).  Teachers and school personnel are grateful to have parents offer help in the 

classroom and for school wide events and projects.  Staff enjoy partnering with parents in 

fulfilling the school’s mission. Therefore, it is crucial that we work together as a team and be 

role models of Godly character to the students in any circumstance.  Parents are role models and 

are therefore asked to demonstrate polite and respectful behavior and attitudes at all times when 

on campus or attending off-site school field trips or events or when otherwise interacting with 

Green Valley’s students, teachers, administrative staff or pastors. This includes but is not limited 

to the following examples: 

 Showing polite and common courtesies, including tone of voice, choice of words and 

proper respect for one another and all staff members. 

 Following and adhering to school policies. 

 Respecting privacy: not speaking about sensitive matters in the presence of students or at 

inopportune times. 

 Demonstrating safe driving courtesy while dropping off and picking up students. 

 

Parents who use obscenities, or speak in a demanding, loud, insulting, disrespectful or 

demeaning manner to an aide, teacher, administrative staff member, pastor, other parent, or 

student, will be asked to leave the campus and may jeopardize their child’s enrollment.  

 A student’s enrollment may be terminated or re-enrollment denied if his or her parents fail to 

meet the school’s standards for conduct and behavior. 

 

 

Four Programs of Green Valley Christian School 
 

Green Valley Christian School has four clearly defined areas of education.   

   

Green Valley Christian School 
 

The school consists of kindergarten through eighth grade. The school is in session mainly from 

September to June. School hours are as follows: 

 

Morning Kindergarten  Half day sessions 

Afternoon Kindergarten             Half day sessions 

Grades 1-3    8:30 a.m.- 2:30 p.m. 

Grades 4-8    8:15 a.m.- 2:45 p.m. 

 

Students may arrive at 8:00 a.m. and are to be picked up right at dismissal time and no later 

than 10 minutes after the dismissal bell rings. If they are on campus before arrival time or 

after dismissal time, students will be placed in Extended Care and charged the emergency fee. 

If you have only primary grade children, to help eliminate arrival congestion, please try to arrive 

between 8:15 - 8:25 a.m. 



 

 

9 

The school office hours are 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. during the school year.  

 

Green Valley Christian Home School 
 

The Home School program is established for those parents who believe God has called them to 

teach and educate their own children in a home environment.  The Home School program 

provides covering, support, encouragement, responsibility, and accountability for Christian 

families. 

   

You may contact the school office for more information. 

 

Green Valley Christian Preschool 
 

The preschool consists of classes of children between the ages of two years to five years. 

Preschool hours are 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Preschool class times vary 

depending on the options chosen. The Preschool offers a year round program. 

 

Green Valley Christian Extended Care  

 

Extended Care is a fun and safe environment for your elementary aged children before and 

after school. The children can participate in activities such as crafts, board games, art, 

computer games, and so much more. A time for homework is provided. The Extended Care 

program provides services for Green Valley students only, during the regular school year. 

You will be notified in advance of any changes. Please refer to the school calendar. 
Program information is available in the school office. Please contact the school office for any 

additional information.  

 

Hours of Operation 
 

Extended Care opens at 7:30 a.m. and closes at 5:30 p.m.   

                                                                                                   

Emergency Care 
 

Arrangements should be made in advance, when possible, with the school office. 

 

For teacher in-service, minimum days, etc., Extended Care is available providing previous 

arrangements have been made with the office. This cost is additional and is classified as 

Emergency Care unless you have Option A. 

                               

 

 

  



 

10 

 

Schedule Change/Withdrawal 
 

In order for a schedule change to be approved, a written request must be directly submitted 

to the office. A fee of $15.00 will be charged for option changes.  

 

Notification of withdrawal must be given two weeks in advance. Without a two week notice,  

Extended Care fees will not be adjusted.  All changes must be cleared with the office. 

 

Fees 

 

Extended Care fees are due by the 5
th

 of each month.   Fees are determined by the option you 

choose for your child. We are unable to refund or make allowances for absences.  

 

There will be a charge per quarter hour or any part of the quarter hour when a child is picked 

up late or dropped off early.  

 

 

School Policies 

 

Attendance 

 

Regular attendance is a California State mandate for all school-age children and is considered 

to be of great importance. Parents are asked to make every effort to have their children here 

regularly and on time. Lack of consistent attendance can affect academic performance and/or 

cause teachers to have to focus on past assignments instead of focusing time and energy on 

present and future lessons. Should a student have more than 7 days absence per trimester, 

evaluation of the student’s records will take place and academic probation and/or retention 

may occur, or removal from enrollment in the school may result.   

 

Absences, Written Verification 

 

Upon returning to school, students who have been absent must provide the classroom teacher 

a written note explaining the absence. 

 

     Make-up Work/Absences 

 

Parents are requested to call the office in the morning of the day their child is absent due to 

illness.  If a child has been absent for a day and has returned with a note signed by the parent, 

the child will be given at least one day for every day missed to turn in the completed class 

work. When your child is ill, or unable to come to school, and you wish to pick up school 

work for him/her to complete at home, the office must be contacted before 9:00 a.m. The 

homework may be picked up at the end of the school day in the office. 

 

 



 

11 

 

      Vacations/Trips 

 

Parents are encouraged to plan family vacations to coincide with the school calendar. If this is 

not possible, it is the parent’s responsibility to notify the teacher at least one week prior to an 

absence so that the teacher can prepare work for the child to take with him/her.  Teachers will 

only prepare work for one week of absence.  The work must be turned in to the teacher 

the day of the student’s return to the classroom.  Zeros will be given for work not 

completed and turned in to the teacher. This will be reflected in the report card.  

 

 If the vacation is longer than one week, ALL remaining work missed will be given to the 

student upon his/her return and must be handed in within three school days of his/her return.  

This is to ensure that the child will not fall behind the class in his/her studies.  

 The re-teaching of concepts missed during the absence and the completion of all the 

missed work is the responsibility of the parent.  Therefore if you choose to take your child 

out of school the risk of a subject grade being lowered is possible.  This will be reflected in 

the report card. 

 

     Tardiness 

 

Children who arrive after the designated starting time for their grade level will be considered 

tardy and should go to the office, not their classroom, to receive a tardy slip. Frequent 

tardies within the grading period will constitute a call home or request for a parent conference 

with the teacher and/or administrator.  PLEASE DON’T BE TARDY. 

 

Promptness is so important because late arrival to school disrupts class activities and causes 

the child to start the day already behind. 

 

Early Pick-up 
 

Parents or other designated adults wishing to take their children out of school for an 

appointment, etc., must go through the office. Your child will be called to the office and will 

need to be signed out by the adult (18 years old or over) picking up the student. This adult 

must be on the student’s Emergency Card or given permission in writing by the student’s 

parent/guardian. This will help ensure the whereabouts of all students at all times.  

   

Insurance 

 

All students at Green Valley Christian School must be covered by a medical insurance policy 

upon enrollment at Green Valley Christian School.  

 

Emergency Kits 

 

All students enrolled in Green Valley Christian School are required to have a Disaster 

Emergency Kit on campus. All kits must be turned in to the teacher the day your child starts 



 

 

12 

school. Kits will be stored on campus and returned to you at the end of the school year to be 

updated and/or replenished for the following year.  A list of what should be included in the 

Disaster Emergency Kit will be included in the student enrollment packet. 

 

Health 

 

All pupils attending school are considered by the school to be well enough to go outdoors at 

recess time, unless they have a doctor’s excuse stating that they are well enough to be at 

school but should not be outside. Students staying inside require more staffing and therefore 

this rule will be strictly enforced. 

 

Please do not bring a sick child to school. If he/she is complaining of illness before coming 

or on the way to school please keep him/her home. Children should be free of vomiting, 

diarrhea, and fever and be completely well for 24 hours before returning to school.  Children 

need time to regain their health in order to be attentive during class time. For the same reason, 

we ask parents to make immediate pick-up arrangements for their child when notified that 

he/she is ill. 

 

    Medical Appointments/Emergency 

 

Parents are encouraged to make all dental, orthodontic, and doctor appointments during non-

school hours if possible. In case of a medical appointment that must occur during school 

hours, it is recommended that the parent notify the teacher (if possible) by a note the day 

before the appointment. Parents must go to the school office to pick up their child, thus 

creating less of a disturbance in the classroom. 

 

 

Allergies/Special Health Needs 

 

In order to have your child on our allergy alert list and have him/her receive food or drink 

alternatives, the office needs a physician’s verification on file. Food substitutes will not be 

provided without a doctor’s verification. If your child has special health needs, please alert the 

office staff to the condition.  Any information that would help us serve your child is greatly 

appreciated. 

 

     Immunizations 

 

Immunizations must be current as mandated by the California Health Department in order for 

the child to enroll and attend school. The following vaccinations are required: 
   

 Polio: a minimum of 4 doses, at least 1 on or after the 4
th

 birthday.  

 DPT: a minimum of 5 doses, at least 1 on or after the 4
th

 birthday; 7
th

 Grade: Booster if 5                                            

years or more have passed since last DTP. 

 MMR: 2 doses given after the 1st birthday. 



 

 

13 

 Hepatitis B: 3 doses before entering kindergarten. 

 Varicella (chickenpox): 1 dose before entering kindergarten or documented disease 

history. 

 Tdap): 1 dose. 7
th

 Grade entry State requirements.  

 

 

Medical Policy 

 

Children are required by California Law to have a medical examination before entering 

school. All children are to be covered by their parent’s insurance upon entering in September. 

 

Medication Policy 

 

Physician-Prescribed Medication 
 

· Prior to administration of any medication by the school, both a Physician Statement 

of Need and parental Request for Medication Administration form must be completed 

and filed in the school office. 

· A separate set of forms (physician and parent) must be completed for each 

administration of a medication and whenever changes are made in the medication, 

dose, or child’s reaction. It is the parent’s responsibility to assure that these forms are 

current and complete. 

· New forms (physician and parent) must be submitted at least once a year. 

· All medications will be stored in a secured cabinet that is not accessible to students. 

· Medications must be brought to school in their original containers. 

· The school has the right to prohibit the administration of any drugs or procedures that 

appear to be beyond the ability of unlicensed school personnel (e.g., injections). 

      

Non-prescription Medication 
 

· Prior to administration of any nonprescription medication by the school or self-

administration by the student, the parental Request for Medication Administration 

must be completed and filed in the office. 

· All medications, (including cough drops, eye drops, “natural” medications, etc.), must 

be stored in the school office at all times. Under no circumstances are students 

allowed to have medications of any kind with them on campus. 

 

Dress & Appearance Code  
 

Green Valley Christian School is an environment for learning and developing spiritually and 

academically and is not a place for fashion and fad comparison and statements. Time and 

energy must focus on teaching, training, and mentoring students and not policing clothing. 

Therefore, we ask that students who come to Green Valley Christian School dress in 



 

 

14 

MODEST and APPROPRIATE school clothing that is honoring to the Lord. Students are 

expected to be neat and clean in their appearance and dress. Green Valley Christian School 

ministry reserves the right to make the final decision in regards to dress and call to your 

attention any clothing we deem inappropriate.   Willing compliance to the school’s standard is 

expected.  The Biblical standard of modesty is found in 1 Timothy 2:9 and Romans 12:1. 

   

Please ask these questions for general appearance and when selecting clothing: 

 Is it modest? 

 Does it distract from learning by causing others to focus on me? 

 Does the clothing present a health or safety hazard? 

 Does it create a sense of community and respect for school or does it reflect an attitude 

of independence and non-compliance? 

 Is the design and purpose other than for school use? 

     

 For Girls K-8
th

 Grade 
 

 Appropriate school clothing includes: 

 Dresses, skirts and jumpers (modest length, 3 to 4 inches above the knee with shorts 

underneath). 

 Blouses, shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts, sweaters. 

 Skorts are appropriate but must not be shorter than 3 inches above the knees. 

 Uniform walking shorts.  

 Slacks, pants, or jeans (that are clean, neat, and without tears, holes, or frayed edges). 

 Footwear and socks must be worn at all times. 

   

 

Inappropriate and unacceptable clothing and attire includes but is not limited to the 

following: 

 Flip-flops and other casual shoes without heel straps. Please remember children are 

running and playing and should not wear shoes that compromise their safety. 

 Tank-tops and halter-type necklines. Blouses or tops that expose stomach or back, 

narrow straps, backless attire. 

 Leggings, yoga pants or other tights worn by themselves.  

 Make-up of any kind, unnatural colored hair (e.g. blue, pink, purple etc.), tattoos and 

body piercing. 

 Clothing with slogans or pictures of grotesque faces and figures, liquor or drug 

advertisements, sexual connotations, sayings which question education, authority, or a 

child’s self worth may not be worn. 

 

 Seventh and Eighth Grade Girls ONLY 

 Make-up may be worn if it is natural, appropriately applied, compliments God-given      

            features, and does not draw focused attention to the wearer. 

 



 

15 

 

  

 For Boys K-8
th

 Grade 
 

 Appropriate Clothing: 

· Jeans, pants, shorts (uniform walking shorts) 

· Shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts. 

· Shoes AND socks must be worn at all times. 

 

 Inappropriate and unacceptable clothing and attire includes but is not limited to the 

following: 

· Gang-related clothing or oversized pants or shorts that show underwear. 

· Unkempt, unclean, ragged, or frayed clothing. 

· Earrings, tattoos, body piercing, or make-up. 

· Clothing with slogans or pictures of rock groups, grotesque faces and figures, liquor or 

drug advertisements, sexual connotations, sayings which question education, authority, 

or a child’s self worth may not be worn. 

· Hats of any kind in buildings. Unnatural colored hair (e.g. blue, pink, purple etc.). 

· Spiked hair, colored hair, or pony tails. Boys are to have their hair neatly trimmed, not 

touching the collar and not covering their face. 

 

 If inappropriate or unacceptable clothing is worn, the parents will be called to either bring 

appropriate clothes for the student to change into or take the student home. Parents are 

requested to help students abide by dress code guidelines so that GVCS can be an 

environment that focuses on discipleship and academics. Parents, please do not allow your 

child to leave for school knowing that the clothing being worn is not acceptable.  Please do 

not forfeit your parental responsibility to school personnel to enforce. 

 Sometimes, one’s tendency is to agree to standards upon admittance, but then once enrolled; 

actions begin to constantly oppose the commitment to obey the standards of the ministry.  

PLEASE, if you decide to accept the invitation to enroll in GVCS, come with the mind and 

attitude to follow the guidelines.  An attitude of uncooperativeness may result in a student’s 

dismissal from the ministry of GVCS. 

 

Visitors 

 

All parents and visitors must go to the school office first and obtain a visitor’s pass before 

going to their child’s classroom and/or any other location on campus. This is to help with 

safety and ensure that there are as few interruptions as possible in the learning 

environment.   

 

Student Visitors   
 

Students not enrolled at Green Valley Christian School are not allowed to visit during school 

hours. The only exception is if a student is completing community service requirements and 

has pre-arranged a work time on campus with the principal. 



 

16 

 

 

Academic Policies 

 

 

Curriculum 

 

Bible, Mathematics, Language Arts, Social Studies, Science, Music, and Physical Education are 

part of the curriculum presented at Green Valley Christian School. Grades seven and eight also 

experience co-curricular options, such as foreign language, drama, art appreciation in various 

mediums, cooking, sewing, etc. 

 

Homework 

 

Homework is viewed as an integral part of a child’s total education at Green Valley Christian 

School and is expected to be done on time.  The focus and purpose of homework is to:  provide a 

time of review and enrichment of work begun in class, develop sound study habits, foster 

responsibility, and perhaps most importantly, provide parents with the opportunity to see what 

their child is learning at school. 

   

Work that the child was to have had done in class is considered incomplete work and must be 

finished by the next school day.  If a homework assignment is not returned completed, the child 

will not receive full credit for that assignment. This will be reflected in the report card for that 

grading period.  Please help your child learn the importance of meeting deadlines with quality 

work. Please help protect valuable learning time from being wasted by instilling in your child the 

importance of not having late, misplaced, or forgotten work. PLEASE DO THE 

HOMEWORK. 
   

If the teacher sends home a Missing Homework Notice with the student, it must be signed by the 

parent and returned the next day along with the completed homework.  Should the child fail to 

turn in the missed work within the allotted time, the child will be given a zero for each missed 

assignment and may need to report to after school detention. 

  

Repeated failure to complete homework when it is required may make it necessary to place a 

child on academic probation. The probationary period will be determined by school personnel. 

Provided the student does improve his/her homework responsibilities, the administrator will 

remove the child from probation. If no improvement is observed the child may face suspension 

and/or removal from school enrollment. 

 

Completing the assigned curriculum is expected.  Extra curricular assignments will not be given 

in order for a student to raise his/her grades. Following is suggested homework times for 

students. Time is based on what an “average” student would need in order to finish the 

homework.   While some students may need less time, others may need more time to complete 

assignments. 



 

17 

 

 

 

Grade      Homework Time   
      K        0-10    minutes per day  

  1-3   10-30   minutes per day  

  4-6   30-60   minutes per day   

  7-8   60-80   minutes per day  

 

 

Independent Reading Guidelines 

 

Reading, both orally and silently, is an essential part of becoming a successful student.  It allows 

students to experience a myriad of exciting people, places, and events within the cover of a book.  

Both homework and independent reading are vital links in the learning chain.  An average 

student should expect to do a certain amount of independent reading with the following 

guidelines. 

   

Grade   Independent Reading Time 
  K-3   10-20 minutes per day 

  4-5   20-30 minutes per day 

    6   400-600 pages per trimester  

    7   700-800 pages per trimester 

    8   800-900 pages per trimester 

 

 

Academic Probation/Retention 

 

A student will be placed on academic probation if he/she fails one or more classes or has a grade 

point average of 1.7 or below for the trimester. 

 

Under academic probation the student must show sufficient progress in his/her classes and not 

receive any “U’s” on his/her report card for the following trimester. 

 

Students who do not meet the probation standard once invoked will not be allowed to continue 

on to the next grade at Green Valley Christian School unless the failed subjects are satisfactorily 

passed by the end of the trimester. 

 

Eighth Grade Graduation Requirement  
 

Eighth grade students must have a cumulative grade point average of 1.7 to participate in the 

graduation ceremony.    

 

 



 

18 

 

 

Report Cards  
 

Report cards are sent home at the end of each grading period and reflect the pupil’s work and 

behavior for the last grading period.  Parent-teacher conferences are held at the end of the first 

grading period. Parents are encouraged to request a conference with their child’s teacher at any 

time. 

 

Grading Standards 

  

Kindergarten and First Grade receive:  
 

 
 Grade 

 
     Standard 

 
 Criteria 

 
 O 

 
Outstanding 

 
*Consistently does more than is required. 

*Always alert; takes active part in class. 

*Has unusual dependability in completing assignments. 

*Is prompt, neat, and thorough in all work and usually free from                                                

  teacher’s correction. 

*Knows how to select books, tools, materials, and is a rapid worker. 

*Has initiative and originality in attacking problems. 

*Has ability to associate and rethink the problem, as well as, can adapt       

  to new and changing situations. 

*Has enthusiasm and interest in own work. 

*Has ability to apply ideas gained in study to every day life. 
 
 S 

 
Satisfactory 

 
*Does what is required. 

*Willing to apply self during the class hour. 

*Does daily preparation with comparative freedom from carelessness. 

*Attentive to assignments. 

*Has ability to retain and apply the general principles of the course. 
 
 N 

 
Needs 

Improvement 

 
*Does less than is required. 

*Listless and inattentive in class. 

*Tools and equipment for work often lacking. 

*Tardy with work. 

*Seldom knows anything outside lesson. 

*Retains only fragments of the general principles of the course.  

*Often cannot or will not do the work. 
 
NA or 

NY 

 
Not Applicable 

or Not Yet 

 
*Work or subject not being covered at present or student not able to do             

  work yet. 

          

 

 



 

19 

 

Second through Eighth Grade, in addition to the previous grading standards, also receive: 
 

A- to  A+  = 90 - 100% Outstanding 

B-  to B+  = 80 - 89%  Good 

C-  to C+  = 70 - 79%  Satisfactory 

D-  to D+  = 60 - 69%  Needs Improvement 

U      =    0 - 59%  Unable to work at grade level 

 

A student must meet the percentage standard as well as the following performance standards: 
 
 Grade 

 
     Standard 

 
 Criteria 

 
 A- to A+ 

 
Outstanding with an 

average of 90 -100% in 

work  

 

 
*Consistently does more than is required. 

*Always alert; takes active part in class. 

*Has unusual dependability in completing assignments. 

*Is prompt, neat, and thorough in all work and usually free from     

  teacher’s correction. 

*Knows how to select books, tools, materials, and is a rapid worker. 

*Has initiative and originality in attacking problems. 

*Has ability to associate and rethink the problem, as well as, adapt to     

  new and changing situations. 

*Has enthusiasm and interest in own work. 

*Has ability to apply ideas gained in study to every day life. 
 
 B- to B+ 

 
Good with an average 

of  80 - 89% in work 

 
*Frequently does more than required. 

*Usually alert in meeting the situation at hand. 

*Careful in complying with assignment. 

*Attentive to assignments. 

*Prompt, neat, thorough, and usually accurate in all work. 

*Has ability to retain collectively the general principles of the course. 
 
 C- to C+ 

 
Satisfactory with an 

average of 70 -79% in 

work 

 
*Does what is required. 

*Willing to apply self during the class hour. 

*Does daily preparation with comparative freedom from carelessness. 

*Attentive to assignments. 

*Has ability to retain and apply the general principles of the course. 
 
 D- to D+ 

 
Needs improvement  

60 -69% in work 

 
*Usually does less than is required. 

*Tools and equipment sometimes lacking. 

*Frequently “misunderstanding” assignments. 

*Willing but slow in complying with assignments. 

*Careless in presentation of work. 
 
 U 

 

 

 
Unable to work at 

grade level and  

0 - 59 % in work 

 

 

 
*Does less than is required. 

*Listless and inattentive in class. 

*Tools and equipment for work often lacking. 

*Tardy with work. 

*Seldom knows anything outside lesson. 

*Retains only fragments of the general principles of the course.  

*Often cannot or will not do the work. 

 



 

20 

 

 

Awards 

 
At the end of each trimester an awards assembly is held and students receive recognition for 

awards they have earned in the following areas: 

 

  Mission Awards (Grades K-8) 

  Honor Roll (Grades 4-8 only) 

  High Academic Achievement (Grades 4-8 only) 

  Academic Achievement (Grades 4-8 only) 

  Multiple Intelligences (Primary Grades only) 

  Perfect Attendance 

  Always on Time 

       Classes of the Trimester 

 

 

Standardized Testing 

 

Children in grades 2-8 are given a standardized achievement test during each school year. These 

tests are administered by each teacher.   

 

 

Placement 
 

We reserve the right to recommend and place a child in the best education program at Green 

Valley Christian School according to the teacher’s evaluation of the child, testing results, and 

overall school performance.  A conference with the parent(s) will take place before placement is 

finalized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

21 

 

    Student Discipline Policies 

 

It is the desire of Green Valley Christian School that each student be given an optimum 

environment for learning and interacting with peers and staff. It is expected of each child to 

adhere to the rules and regulations set forth by the school and staff. Respect and self-control are 

character traits that are strongly encouraged and taught. 
 

Detention  
 

When a child is repeatedly disruptive, disobedient, or fails to do his/her class work or to turn in 

completed homework, the child may be required to serve detention at noon recess by sitting in 

the gym under the supervision of an aide or to remain after school with a staff member.  

Teachers will keep parents well informed of behavior and work problems.  Detention occurs at  

noon-time for all students.  After school detention is also a possibility.  

 

Should a child be in detention repeatedly, the teacher and principal may request a conference 

with the parents. Suspension from school may occur for those children who receive more than 

two detentions. 

   

Suspension and Removal from Enrollment 

 

The school will ask parents to withdraw their child from the school, either temporarily or 

permanently, if that child is not able to perform appropriately in a regular classroom setting or 

otherwise on campus. Effort is made to help the child make the necessary adjustments, but if 

efforts fail, the child may be suspended or his/her enrollment terminated. 

 

The following conduct may be grounds for immediate removal from enrollment: 

· Buying, selling, possessing or using drugs, drug paraphernalia, alcohol or tobacco or 

being connected in any way with such activity. 

· Possession of a weapon of any kind. 

· Causing serious physical injury to others. 

· Committing theft or extortion or being connected in any way with such activity. 

· Habitual use of profanity or committing any obscene act. 

· Possession of pornography. 

· Engaging in hazing of any kind. 

· Sexual harassment (see section). 

· Repeated disruption of school activities. 

· Any blatant disrespect, disobedience or other inappropriate behavior. 

· Choosing to disregard school rules or the directives of school personnel. 

·     Leaving the school campus without authorization from the principal. 

·     Behavior detrimental to the safety and well-being of the school environment such as 

posting pictures and/or derogative comments on social media of any GVCS students 

and/or staff without their consent. 



 

 

22 

Probation 

 

Following attempts to help a child improve his/her behavior, it may be necessary to place a child 

on probation. This is to ensure that the child will improve in controlling negative behavior and 

become a productive member of the class and school. 

 

The probationary period will be determined by the principal. Provided the child does improve 

his/her behavior, the principal will remove the child from probation. If no or insufficient 

improvement is observed, the child may face suspension or termination from enrollment.  

Parents are able to meet with the administration during this process. 

 

Classroom Management 

 

Teachers use firm, loving discipline to maintain order and harmony in the classroom and the 

school in general. A framework of classroom management is established for the students to 

function within.  Positive encouragement is primary when teaching the students cooperation and 

obedience. Accountability for misbehavior is implemented through the use of time-outs and/or 

detentions. Teachers and staff members are to be in control of the students at all times. 

 

 

Student Sexual Harassment Policy 

   

Definition: Sexual harassment is unwelcome sexual advances or requests, and other conduct of a 

sexual nature which is offensive. It can be spoken, written, or physical behavior. It includes 

offensive pictures, graffiti, jokes, and gestures. 

 

Green Valley Christian School is committed to providing a school environment free from sexual 

harassment for all students. Incidents of harassment should be reported in accordance with these 

procedures so school authorities may take appropriate action. Students who sexually harass 

others are subject to discipline up to and including termination of enrollment. Employees who 

engage in sexual harassment of students are subject to discipline up to and including termination 

of employment. 

 

If submission to offensive sexual conduct is made a condition of academic status, progress, 

benefits, honors, or activities, it is sexual harassment. Sexual harassment also occurs when the 

offensive behavior or material creates a hostile school environment. 

 

Reporting Procedures: Students who have experienced sexual harassment shall report the 

incident to school authorities as soon as possible. If the harassment is between students, the 

student shall report the incident to any teacher. The student may also report to the principal. 

 

If the harassment comes from an adult, the student shall report directly to the principal or another 

staff adult. At all times, the parent(s) will be notified of incidents. 



 

23 

 

Student Activities 

   

We believe that all students are gifted by God in many areas. Each student is encouraged to 

participate in activities beyond the classroom. Green Valley Christian School offers a variety of 

opportunities to experience and grow in different areas of intelligence. Students participating in 

extracurricular activities must maintain a standard of discipline in both behavior and academics. 

   

              Praise & Worship 

 
Weekly Praise & Worship experiences are a very important part of our curriculum. Each teacher 

takes a turn bringing us the Gospel message in his/her own special and unique way. We have 

special speakers, movies, class participation, and other special times. On other days of the week, 

each class spends approximately one half hour on Biblical instruction. 

   

Field Trips  
 

Field trips are considered an important part of a well-rounded curriculum and will be arranged by 

the teacher. He or she will decide what field trips would be pertinent to the curriculum and plan 

the details of the trip to be taken by the class. The teacher then checks with the principal for 

permission and suggestions. A note is sent to the parents letting them know about the trip and 

also requesting their signature to show that they have knowledge of said trip and give their 

permission. In order to assure the safety of all students, it is mandatory that all drivers have 

their vehicles insured and possess a valid driver’s license. Also, a Certificate of Insurance 

Form is required from the insurance company and must be on file in the school office before the 

scheduled field trip.  

 

Should the field trip occur over lunch time, all students will be required to bring their own 

lunches.  

   

Music 

 

Children are introduced to many types of vocal music in our music classes. Songs are learned for 

programs throughout the school year. 

   

Choir and/or band are also available for interested students in grades four through eight. This is a 

good experience for students to learn different styles of music and instruments, and be able to 

perform for various audiences.  Students who choose to participate in the choir or band must 

have good behavior, consent of parents, and maintain good classroom academic habits and 

attendance. 

   

Special Days 

 

To promote character, special days are planned throughout the school year, such as Patriotic 

Day, Green and White Day, Field Day, etc. 



 

24 

 

Each class has a “room parent” to help coordinate the parties of the year. There are parties for 

harvest time, Thanksgiving, Christmas, Valentine’s Day, Easter, and for the end of the school 

year.  

 

Parties 
 

Invitations to private parties may not be handed out at school unless the student:  

a. invites everyone in the class OR 

b. if the student is a girl, all the girls in the class are invited OR     

c. if the student is a boy, all the boys in the class are invited. 

Children wanting to bring birthday party snacks to share with the class on their birthday may do 

so upon approval from the classroom teacher.   

 

Multiple Intelligence Events 

 

Periodically, students from Green Valley experience events designed to provide exposure and 

experience in the multiple intelligences.  Such activities may include math or speech meets, 

science fairs, debate, drama, etc.   

 

Field Day 

 

Students in grades kindergarten through fourth grade take part in this day of track and field 

events. 

 

Soquel International Games 

 

Fifth and sixth grade students compete each spring with students from other area schools in the 

Soquel International Games, a day of track and field events, ending with a tug-of-war. Uniforms, 

flags, marching, and a great deal of energy combine to make this day an extra special one. 

 

Spiritual Emphasis Camp  

   

Students in grades 6 through 8 spend time each year at Spiritual Emphasis Camp off campus. 

The students get better acquainted with the great outdoors and have time to discover and study 

God and His creation. 

 

After School Activities  
 

Various activities (for example, band and/or sports) are available for upper grade students to 

participate in after school hours.  Band, helps students learn the importance of one “voice” 

blending with many to produce a creative display of music. 

Sports activities promote team work and provide students with the opportunity to match their 

skill with students in other schools.  Some sports that are offered include: basketball, soccer, flag 

football, volleyball, etc. Additional fees are required to help cover the cost of referees, 

equipment, etc. 



 

25 

 

 

In order for students to participate in after school activities and/or sports that are extensions of 

the regular school program the following is required of each student:  

· Demonstration of good character and respectful behavior with no detentions for behavior 

problems. 

· Support of parents. 

· Faithful daily class arrival and attendance. 

· Good classroom academic habits with no grade below a C. 

· No frequency of notices and/or detentions for missing homework.    

 

 

Miscellaneous 

 

Lunch 

 

It is the parents’ responsibility to provide lunch for their children at school.  Lunches are either 

brought from home or can be purchased from Green Valley Christian School’s cafeteria.  No 

charges will be accepted. 

 

If a student is going to be tardy but will be having a school lunch, the school office must be 

notified BEFORE 9:00 a.m. that a school lunch is needed.  If the office is not notified, the 

student must bring his/her own lunch.  The kitchen staff begins preparing meals early and needs 

to have an accurate count in order to provide enough lunches for students. 

 

Meal/Milk Tickets 

 
Meal tickets for our hot lunch program may be purchased at the school office at minimum ticket 

of 5 lunches. These tickets are kept in the office and will be marked daily by kitchen/office 

personnel as meals are ordered.  Milk tickets are also available. No charges will be accepted.  

 

Children in full-time extended care who have the option that includes lunch, need not purchase 

lunch tickets, as their meals are included in the Extended Care fees.  

 

Lunches from Home 

 

Parents are encouraged to provide balanced, nutritious and appropriate amounts of lunch for their 

child(ren). Please avoid too many sweet and empty calorie foods. 

 

School Pictures 

 
School pictures will be taken in September. Information is sent home in regard to purchasing the 

pictures. All students have their pictures taken for the school yearbook whether or not the 

pictures are purchased. 

 



 

26 

 

Lost-and-Found 

 

A lost-and-found rack is located in the school gym. Each year we have many items of clothing 

that are not claimed. We encourage you to check the rack often.  Abandoned clothing will be 

donated to charity. 

 

Fire, Earthquake, and Emergency Drills 

 
Emergency drills are held monthly so that all students will be aware of proper procedure in case 

of fire, earthquake, or danger. 

 

       Safety 

 

Green Valley Christian School strives to maintain a safe place for boys and girls to work and 

play.  However, if minor accidents occur, first aid is administered by school personnel.  If the 

injury is of some concern, parents are notified. If a major accident should occur, efforts will be 

made to contact a parent and the child will be taken to the Watsonville Community Hospital 

Emergency Room via an ambulance and the expense will be the responsibility of the parent(s). 

An Emergency Card must be completed (front and back) upon enrollment of each student. 
 

Traffic/Car Pool/Dismissal 

 
At dismissal, you are asked to park your car and pick up your child from his/her teacher at the 

designated release area. If you are picking up more than one child, you must go to each teacher 

to pick up your children. Remember that teachers are on duty and are not available to conference 

at dismissal time. 

 

If you are a part of a car pool, the designated driver should arrive at the earliest dismissal time to 

start collecting the children. 

 

All arranged car pools, are done so at the full discretion of the parent(s). GVCS is not 

responsible for car pool participants or transportation. 

 

We insist all drivers be courteous and safety conscious while driving on campus.  We value the 

lives of the children and other adults, and do not want anyone to be placed in an unsafe situation. 

  

 

School Newsletter - The Great Information Forum (T.G.I.F.) 

 

Twice monthly, a school newsletter, the T.G.I.F., is sent home to remind families of upcoming 

events, deadlines, and other school information.   

 

 

 



 

27 

 

Support Services  
  

Learning Assistance:   
Upon the recommendation of teacher or parent, further screening and/or testing may be needed  

in order to help identify learning difficulties and educational needs of the student. For 

screening/testing, parents may choose to have screening/testing done by public school district 

personnel or choose to retain and pay for the service of a private qualified person for their child’s 

assessment. GVCS does not provide the assessment.  Parents must initiate testing with the school 

district or the private party they choose.   
 

If the testing determines the student qualifies for a 504B Plan, parents must provide GVCS with 

the reports.  Modifications and/or accommodations will be made in the classroom as a result of 

the testing.  The classroom teacher will implement and monitor the plan.  Students must be able 

to work in the regular classroom during the day with the regular classroom teacher and attend to 

the tasks assigned him/her without behavioral or other problems. 
 

Green Valley Christian School has limited resources for working with students who have been 

tested and qualify for Special Education and who are given an Individual Educational Program 

(I.E.P.).   
 

Rules and Regulations 
 

General Rules 
    
Students are expected to conduct themselves in such a way as to bring honor to the Lord. The 

following behaviors are expected at school: 
 

 Courteous behavior such as hats off in the building, not running in the facility, not  

chewing gum, etc.  

 Concern for others by not using loud voices inside the school, not pushing or 

shoving, etc. 

 Responsible behavior such as not sliding down banisters, not throwing rocks, sand 

or dirt, etc. 

 Respect of property by not damaging nor destroying equipment, furniture, 

playground, etc. 

 Responsible choices in bringing toys or equipment that do not distract from 

having a safe campus for others. Weapons of any kind, skateboards, etc., are not 

allowed on campus. 

 Kindness extended to others at all times by not fighting, pushing, shoving, 

bothering others, etc.  

 Respect for adults and other students at all times. 

 Honoring others by kind words and never using abusive or bad language, untruth, 

teasing, etc. 

 Deferring to the feelings of others by not handing personal party invitations out at 

school unless all class members are invited.  

 Adherence to the policies and rules of Green Valley Christian School. 



 

28 

 

In Building 

 
Students are to walk in quietly whenever inside the school building. The teacher may determine 

whether his/her class is able to walk quietly inside/outside the building without being in a 

straight line. 

 

Lunch Room Behavior 

  

Students are expected to maintain a reasonable amount of order and discipline in the cafeteria. 

Students are to eat using good manners and proper etiquette.  All students must obey adults on 

duty and finish their lunch in an orderly fashion. 

 

Walking/Riding Bicycles 

    

Children who walk or ride bicycles to and from school must have on file in the school office a 

specific form signed and dated by their parent giving them permission to do so. A new form must 

be submitted each school year. Children riding bicycles to and from school must walk their 

bikes when on the school property. The school is not responsible for any damage to bikes on the 

property. Students must leave campus at dismissal.  

 

Toys 

 

If toys are brought to school, the students are responsible for them. No one is to complain to the 

teacher about any problem with them or the privilege will be removed. NO GUNS, bats, or hard 

balls may be brought to school. 
 

If toys become a nuisance, distraction, or have a negative effect on individuals, the school 

reserves the right to ban such items from its campus. 

 

Recess 

   

For the protection and safety of all, children may never leave the playground area at any recess 

time without a pass in their hand. Any child found in the hallway at noon time or recess time 

without a pass will be given a detention. Children may not come back into the building for 

jackets, balls, etc. They must take their possessions with them as they leave. 

 

Telephone Calls 

 

Pupils are not allowed to make telephone calls unless they have written permission from a 

supervising adult. Parents are asked not to have their child call about health matters. These calls 

will be handled by office personnel. 

 

 

 



 

29 

 

Cell Phones 

 

Students may not use cell phones during any part of the school day, arrival at 8:00 a.m. to 

dismissal at 2:55 p.m.  The cell phones are to be in backpacks.  Cell phones will be 

confiscated and returned to parents if students fail to comply with this rule. 
 

Electronic Devices 

    
All personal electronic devices (laptops, iPods, IPads, etc.) brought by the student and used 

during school hours are subject to the teacher’s guidelines.  Personal devices are the sole 

responsibility of the student (owner).  Any damage or loss is at the owner’s expense.   The school 

reserves the right to determine when and how these devices are used during the school day.  

Inappropriate use of such devices will result in confiscation and/or loss of privilege. 

 

 

 

Financial Policy 

 

Annual Tuition  
     

All school tuition is on an annual basis. Kindergarten through eighth grade annual tuition can be 

paid in ten (10) equal monthly payments, by trimester, or one annual amount to Green Valley 

Christian School. Tuition must be paid a month in advance on the first day of the month. Tuition 

payments begin in August of each new school year.  An annual enrollment fee is due in addition 

to the tuition. (See Tuition Schedule sheet). GVCS uses the services of FACTS Management 

Company. 

 

Payments  
   

Tuition payments are to be paid to Green Valley Christian School or the company the school 

retains for tuition collection.  Tuition payments begin in August of the current school year and 

must be received by the 5
th

 of each month. 

 

Bookkeeping Department can be reached through the school office. They can assist you with 

your account. 

   

Past Due Accounts 

    

Tuition and fees are due a month in advance. A late charge will be assessed on those accounts 

not current. The school reserves the right to dismiss from enrollment any pupil whose payments 

are more than two (2) weeks in arrears. A charge will be assessed for all returned checks or for 

insufficient funds in the automatic bank payment. 

    

 



 

30 

 

Tuition Agreement 
   

There can be no refund or allowances for absences. The tuition agreement is made by the parents 

to guarantee a place in this school for their children and is the basis for the school’s ministry 

agreements with the staff. 

 

Holidays are not included in the normal tuition. Tuition and fees are based on the actual days 

school is open.  

 

 

 

 

     Parent Involvement 

 

Green Valley Christian School is excited to have parents involved in a team effort approach in 

educating children.  We love our parents. 

 

S.W.A.T.T. (Service With A Terrific Touch)  

 

Parent S.W.A.T.T. has been established with the sole purpose of parents having the opportunity 

to serve and help meet the vision and mission of Green Valley Christian School. We appreciate 

and feel privileged to work with parents in this role. 

 

A few examples of service areas are: 

  Volunteers in the class. 

  Field trip drivers. 

  Library helpers. 

  School-wide events. 

  School spirit sales (sweatshirts, etc.). 

  Classroom parties. 

  Special prayer times with administration. 

  Coaching. 

  Career Awareness. 

  Multiple Intelligence classes. 

 

Any person volunteering to work with students, is asked to abide by the teacher’s and/or other 

school personnel directives. Students are to be treated with care and respect. At no time is a 

student to be mistreated.  In turn, students of Green Valley Christian School are expected to treat 

volunteers with respect and follow the guidelines that have been established by the teacher 

and/or other school personnel. Should a student discipline issue arise, volunteers must defer the 

discipline of the student to the teacher or staff member in charge. 

 

 

 



 

31 

 

Parent Concerns and Input 

   

Parents are also encouraged to communicate with their child’s teacher on an ongoing basis. 

Team effort between home and school is valued. 

 

Because Green Valley Christian School values a team effort between home and school, parent 

input is encouraged at all times. Appointments may be made with staff and administration by 

calling the school office or talking directly to personnel. Wonderful, positive suggestions and 

ideas are most welcome from parents. Green Valley Christian School is also interested in your 

concerns. 

 

Green Valley Christian School believes in practicing the use of the Biblical principle found in 

Matthew 18: trust, and resolution of differences. Parents are asked to take concerns or problems 

directly to the classroom teacher or staff member directly connected with the concern. If the 

concern or problem remains unresolved, a meeting with the administration may be requested. If a 

solution is still not found, the parent may request an audience with the School Ministry 

Leadership Team by submitting a written request to the school administration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

32 

 

How Parents Can Help Their Children 

 
All parents want their children to find success in school and to be happy in the process. 

Fortunately, the two goals are actually one and the same. Happy children do well and those who 

do well are happy. Parents play a major role in helping their children achieve these goals. 

 

Do...show genuine interest in all your children’s school experiences, not just in their                 

grades. 

Do...set realistic goals based on your children’s interests, abilities, and personalities. 

Do...keep lines of communication open; take time to listen to your children. 

Do...encourage reading. Read aloud to your children every day when they are small; read          

together when they are older. 

Do...help your children develop self-discipline by letting them make their own decisions,         

and holding them responsible for the outcome. 

Do...expose your children to learning experiences such as museums, nature, even family           

conversations. 

Do...schedule your day. Children must arrive at school on time, having had breakfast, a            

good nights sleep, and positive morning interactions with family. 

Do...keep an open mind. When disputes arise, check both sides of the story. 

Do...speak positively about the school, your children’s teachers, and education in general. 

Do...look for work well done. Avoid comparison to other siblings. 

Do...love your children. 

Do...celebrate the God-given talents with which your child has been blessed. 

Do...pray for your children and their teachers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

33 

 

 

A Life in Your Hands 

By Dorothy Law Holte 

 

If a child lives with criticism,  

     he learns to condemn; 

If a child lives with hostility, 

     he learns to fight; 

If a child lives with ridicule, 

     he learns to be shy; 

If a child lives with shame, 

     he learns to feel guilty; 

If a child lives with tolerance, 

     he learns to be patient; 

If a child lives with encouragement, 

     he learns confidence; 

If a child lives with praise, 

     he learns to appreciate; 

If a child lives with fairness, 

     he learns justice; 

If a child lives with security, 

     he learns to have faith; 

If a child lives with approval, 

     he learns to like himself; 

If a child lives with acceptance and friendship, 

     he learns to find love in the world. 

 

 

 

 
A Church Ministry 

 

Green Valley Christian Center, a local church, established Green Valley Christian School as a 

ministry to further fulfill its mission to serve God’s purposes in this generation and in this 

community.  The purpose of Green Valley Christian School is to provide a Christ-centered 

education for equipping children and assisting parents.  All administrators, teachers, and staff of 

Green Valley Christian School are serving as ministers of Green Valley Christian Center.  Green 

Valley Christian School is privately owned, non-profit organization recognized by the State of 

California.  Green Valley Christian School does not receive any public funding and is not under 

the jurisdiction of public education systems.  Green Valley Christian Center and its school 

Stewardship Team reserve the right to change, amend, add and adjust policies of this school 
ministry to better reflect or clarify the convictions that govern our service to people of God.  

 



 

 

Index 

 
    A Absences, 10 

Academic Policies, 17 

Academic Probation/Retention, 18 

Admission, 6 

After School Sports/Activities, 24 

Allergies, 12  

Attendance, 10 

Awards, 20 

 

  B Bicycles, 28 

 

  C Car Pools, 26 

Cell Phones, 29 

Church Ministry, 33 

Classroom Management, 22   

Core Value Statement, 2 

Curriculum, 16 

 

  D Detention, 21  

Discipline Policies, 21 

Dismissal, 26 

Doctrinal Statement, 4 

Dress Code, 13 

 

  E Early Pick-up, 12 

Earthquake Drills, 26 

Eighth Grade Graduation, 17                                            

Electronic Devices, 29 

Emergency Care, 9 

Emergency Kits, 11 

Expected Student Learning Results 3 

Expulsion, 22 

Extended Care, 9 

 

  F Field Day, 24 

Field Trips, 23 

Financial Policy, 29 

Fire Drills, 26 

 

G      General Rules, 27 

            Goals, 2 

 Grading Standards, 18 

 

 

 

   H   H Health, 12 

  Historical Sketch, 2 

Homework, 16 

Hours of Operation, 9 

How Parents Can Help Children, 32 

 

I/J Immunizations, 12 

 Independent Reading Guidelines, 17 

 Insurance, 11 

 

K/L Lost-and-Found, 26 

Lunch, 25 

Lunch Room Behavior, 28 

 

M/N Make-up Work/Absences, 10 

Meal/Milk Tickets, 25 

MedicalAppointments/Emergency,12 

Medication Policy, 13 

Mission Statement, 1 

Multiple Intelligence Events, 24 

Music, 23 

 

 O        Objectives, 2 

   Academic Objectives, 3 

 Overall Objectives, 2 

 

P   Parent Concerns, 31 

    Parent Involvement, 31 

    Parties, 24 

    Partnering with Parents, 8 

    Past Due Accounts, 29 

    Payments, 29 
    Philosophy Statement, 4 

    Placement, 20 

Policies, 10 

Praise and Worship, 23 

Preschool, 9 

Probation, 22 

Programs of GVCS, 8 

 

  Q/R Recess, 28 
 Report Cards, 18 

 Retention, 18 

 Rules and Regulations, 27 



 

 

35 

 

  S S.W.A.T.T., 30 

 Safety, 26 

 Schedule Change, 10 

 School Expectations of Students, 7 

 Student Activities, 23 

 School Newsletter, 26 

 School Pictures, 25 
  Student Visitors, 15 

 Student Withdrawal 7 

 Suspension, 21                               

 Support Services, 27 

  Sexual Harassment Policy, 22 
  Soquel International Games, 24 

          Spiritual Emphasis Camp, 24 

Standardized Testing, 20 

 Statement of Faith, 4 

 

 

T Tardiness, 11 

Telephone Calls, 28 

Toys, 28 

Traffic, 26 

Tuition Agreement, 31 

 

U/V Vacations/Trips, 11 

  Vision Statement, 1 

Visitors, 15 

 

W Walking To and From School, 28 
 

 

X/Y/Z 
              

 

 

 
 

 


